3.4 Study population 

Population refers to all elements of interest for which the research wants to make inferences on 

(Pandey, 2015). The study population was thirteen commercial banks operating in Zimbabwe (RBZ, 

2018). The study population constituted three hundred and two (302) non-managerial employees in 

the two CB, Harare branches. 

3.5 Sampling techniques 

The researcher employed probability sampling techniques and non-probability sampling technique. 

The probability sampling technique include simple random sampling techniques.